## CITY OF WEST ALLIS RESOLUTION R-2023-0046

## RESOLUTION RELATIVE TO ACCEPTING THE PROPOSALS OF VARIOUS NURSERIES FOR FURNISHING AND DELIVERING 597 TREES FOR SPRING PLANTING FOR A TOTAL NET SUM OF \$63,020

**WHEREAS,** The Purchasing Division has reported that it is duly advertised a request for proposal for various species of trees for the Public Works Department of the City of West Allis, that the proposals received as shown on the attached bid report were reasonable: and,

**WHEREAS,** The Common Council deems it to be in the best interests of the City of West Allis that the proposals hereinafter mentioned be accepted.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Mayor and Common Council of the City of West Allis that the proposals submitted by Acorn Farms for 183 trees at \$19,322.00, Chestnut Ridge for 68 trees at \$7,414.00, Kanakee for 72 trees at \$7,186.00, Leaves Inspried for 61 trees at \$5,822.00, Meacham for 16 trees at \$1,266.00, and Schichtel's for 197 trees at \$22,010.00, for 597 trees for a total net amount of \$63,020.00. The purchase of the trees is from the following accounts CDBG (220-7522-563-53-16) (project C23401) 288 trees at \$29,508.00, Forestry budget (100-4301-563-53-02) 288 trees at \$30,761.00 and Capital Improvements (350-6008-531-31-02) 21 trees at \$2,751.00 in accordance with City of West Allis RFP #22-011 be and is hereby accepted.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Purchasing Division be and is hereby authorized to enter into a contract for the aforesaid trees.

**SECTION 1:** <u>ADOPTION</u> "R-2023-0046" of the City Of West Allis Municipal Resolutions is hereby *added* as follows:

ADOPTION

R-2023-0046(*Added*)

## PASSED AND ADOPTED BY THE CITY OF WEST ALLIS COUNCIL

	AYE	NAY	ABSENT	ABSTAIN	
Ald. Vince Vitale					
Ald. Ray Turner					
Ald. Tracy Stefanski					
Ald. Marty Weigel					
Ald. Suzzette Grisham					
Ald. Danna Kuehn					
Ald. Thomas Lajsic					
Ald. Dan Roadt					
Ald. Rosalie Reinke					
Ald. Kevin Haass					
Attest		Presidi	Presiding Officer		
Rebecca Grill, City Clerk, City Of West Allis			Dan Devine, Mayor, City Of West Allis		
11000 1 11110		1 11113			